ORDINANCE NO. 93- 01

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF FLORIDA STATUTES 28.241(1) AND 34.041(1), AMENDING ORDINANCE 90-04 ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 19, 1990, IMPOSING SERVICE CHARGES IN EXCESS OF THOSE ESTABLISHED BY SAID FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVING THAT SAID EXCESS SERVICE CHARGES BE USED IN PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING COURT FACILITIES, INCLUDING A LAW LIBRARY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1: This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the provisions of Florida Statutes 125.66, 28.241(1) and 34.041(1).

SECTION II: An additional service charge of twenty dollars (\$20.00) shall be added to the filing fees for each civil action, suit, or proceeding, to include all probate and guardianship proceedings filed in the Circuit Court in and for Holmes County, Florida, said service charge to be in addition to the fees already prescribed by Florida Statute 28.241.

SECTION III: An additional service charge of fifteen (\$15.00) dollars shall be added to the filing fee for each civil action, suit or proceeding filed in the County Court in and for Holmes County, Florida, said service charge to be in addition to the fees already prescribed by Florida Statute 34.041(1).

SECTION IV: The provisions of this Ordinance shall not apply to any proceeding where filing fees are waived pursuant to the provisions of Section 57.081, Florida Statutes.

All excess service charges collected pursuant to this SECTION V: Ordinance shall be used to provide and maintain court facilities, establish and maintain a law library, and for any other lawful purpose related to the court system of said county. The funds shall be administered by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, acting with the advice of the County and Circuit Judges assigned to Holmes County, Florida.

SECTION VI: This Ordinance shall become effective upon being duly enacted and filed in the office of the Secretary of State. CIRCU!

BY:

£8EAL)

>

(3 Ť HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

2 1. 1. 1. S

ا الراح الراح (2)

Chairman